CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

April 30, 2014

SHELDON HITCHCOCK
TALON LPE

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: MARTHA CREEK

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 04/10/14 12:05.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.qov/field/ga/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=9 aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

SHELDON HITCHCOCK
408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 04/10/2014 Sampling Date: 04/09/2014
Reported: 04/30/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: MARTHA CREEK Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NOT GIVEN Sample Received By: Amanda Ponce
Project Location: NONE GIVEN
Sample ID: S-1 0' (H401095-01)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* 0.578 0.500 04/16/2014 ND 2.54 127 2.00 0.0570
Toluene* 13.9 0.500 04/16/2014 ND 2.42 121 2.00 0.392
Ethylbenzene* 7.63 0.500 04/16/2014 ND 2.39 120 2.00 0.684
Total Xylenes* 63.4 1.50 04/16/2014 ND 6.93 115 6.00 1.27
Total BTEX 85.5 3.00 04/16/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 158 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 04/15/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms S-06
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 854 100 04/15/2014 ND 213 106 200 0.378
DRO >C10-C28 7590 100 04/15/2014 ND 235 117 200 2.09
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 157 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 107 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liablity and Damages.

Cardinal's lablity and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arsing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses,
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wsiting and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after compleion of the applicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be lable for inddental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified abave, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

cﬁé%YQEJCLKL/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

04/10/2014
04/30/2014
MARTHA CREEK
NOT GIVEN
NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: S-1 0.5' (H401095-02)

TALON LPE
SHELDON HITCHCOCK
408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To:

(575) 745-8905

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

04/09/2014

Soail

Cool & Intact
Amanda Ponce

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.100 0.100 04/16/2014 ND 2.54 127 2.00 0.0570

Toluene* 0.984 0.100 04/16/2014 ND 2.42 121 2.00 0.392

Ethylbenzene* 7.08 0.100 04/16/2014 ND 2.39 120 2.00 0.684

Total Xylenes* 7.31 0.300 04/16/2014 ND 6.93 115 6.00 1.27

Total BTEX 15.4 0.600 04/16/2014 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 560 % 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride <16.0 16.0 04/15/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms S-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 180 10.0 04/15/2014 ND 213 106 200 0.378

DRO >C10-C28 1740 10.0 04/15/2014 ND 235 117 200 2.09

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 133 % 65.2-140

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 159 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabiity and Damages.

Cardinal's liablity and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

All claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be [iable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or othervise, Results relate anly to the samples identified above. This report shall nat be reproduced except in full vith written approval of Cardinal Laborataries.

45,3/);\,-@

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

04/10/2014
04/30/2014
MARTHA CREEK
NOT GIVEN
NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: S-2 0' (H401095-03)

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

TALON LPE
SHELDON HITCHCOCK
408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To:

Analytical Results For:

(575) 745-8905

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

04/09/2014
Soil

Cool & Intact
Amanda Ponce

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* 9.61 5.00 04/16/2014 ND 2.54 127 2.00 0.0570

Toluene* 149 5.00 04/16/2014 ND 2.42 121 2.00 0.392

Ethylbenzene* 69.4 5.00 04/16/2014 ND 2.39 120 2.00 0.684

Total Xylenes* 551 15.0 04/16/2014 ND 6.93 115 6.00 1.27

Total BTEX 779 30.0 04/16/2014 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 165 % 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 96.0 16.0 04/15/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms S-06
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 8660 50.0 04/15/2014 ND 213 106 200 0.378

DRO >C10-C28 35500 50.0 04/15/2014 ND 235 117 200 2.09

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 470 % 65.2-140

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 104 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages

any other cause whatsoaver shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only ta the samples identified above. This report shall not ba reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laborataries.

A N

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Cardinal's Fabilty and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal ba [able for incidental or consequential damages,
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

04/10/2014
04/30/2014
MARTHA CREEK
NOT GIVEN
NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: S-2 0.5' (H401095-04)

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

TALON LPE
SHELDON HITCHCOCK
408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To:

Analytical Results For:

(575) 745-8905

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

04/09/2014

Soil

Cool & Intact
Amanda Ponce

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* 9.49 5.00 04/16/2014 ND 2.54 127 2.00 0.0570

Toluene* 122 5.00 04/16/2014 ND 2.42 121 2.00 0.392

Ethylbenzene* 38.2 5.00 04/16/2014 ND 2.39 120 2.00 0.684

Total Xylenes* 340 15.0 04/16/2014 ND 6.93 15 6.00 1.27

Total BTEX 509 30.0 04/16/2014 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 136 % 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 32.0 16.0 04/15/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms S-06
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 5380 50.0 04/15/2014 ND 213 106 200 0.378

DRO >C10-C28 18200 50.0 04/15/2014 ND 235 117 200 2.09

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 260 % 65.2-140

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 97.4 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages.

Cardinal’s Fabiity and client’s excusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dlient for analyses.
any other cause whatscever shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, including these for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be [able for inddental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dlient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arsing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified abave, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

&&3/25_@

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page50f9 |




CARDINAL
L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

SHELDON HITCHCOCK

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

FaxTo:  (575) 745-8905

Received: 04/10/2014 Sampling Date: 04/09/2014
Reported: 04/30/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: MARTHA CREEK Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NOT GIVEN Sample Received By: Amanda Ponce
Project Location: NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: S-3 0' (H401095-05)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* 27.7 10.0 04/16/2014 ND 2.54 127 2.00 0.0570

Toluene* 279 10.0 04/16/2014 ND 2.42 121 2.00 0.392

Ethylbenzene* 82.7 10.0 04/16/2014 ND 2.39 120 2.00 0.684

Total Xylenes* 737 30.0 04/16/2014 ND 6.93 115 6.00 1.27

Total BTEX 1130 60.0 04/16/2014 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 138 % 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 32.0 16.0 04/15/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms S-06
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 17600 100 04/15/2014 ND 213 106 200 0.378

DRO >C10-C28 57300 100 04/15/2014 ND 235 117 200 2.09

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 766 % 65.2-140

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 121 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liablty and Damages. Cardinal's lablity and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limitsd to the amount paid by cient for analyses. Al claims, including those for negfigence and
any other cause whatscever shall be deemad waived unless mada in viting and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable  sarvice. In na event shall Cardinal be lable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of wuse, or loss of profits incurred by dlient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified abava, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

&4513/2*_\,/6‘4&/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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(‘CARDI NAL
=9 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
SHELDON HITCHCOCK

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 04/10/2014 Sampling Date: 04/09/2014
Reported: 04/30/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: MARTHA CREEK Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NOT GIVEN Sample Received By: Amanda Ponce
Project Location: NONE GIVEN
Sample ID: S-3 0.5' (H401.095-06)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* 43,1 10.0 04/16/2014 ND 2.54 127 2.00 0.0570
Toluene* 385 10.0 04/16/2014 ND 242 121 2.00 0.392
Ethylbenzene* 101 10.0 04/16/2014 ND 2.39 120 2.00 0.684
Total Xylenes* 898 30.0 04/16/2014 ND 6.93 115 6.00 1.27
Total BTEX 1430 60.0 04/16/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 138 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 04/15/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms S-06
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 14000 100 04/15/2014 ND 213 106 200 0.378
DRO >C10-C28 40000 100 04/15/2014 ND 235 117 200 2.09
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 552% 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 109 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages.

any other cause whatscever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Cardinal’s liabillity and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dclient for analyses.
In no event shall Cardinal ba [iable for incdental or consequential damages,

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate enly to the samples identified above. This report shall nat be reproduced except In full with written appraval of Cardinal Laboratories.

&AZ{E/Z; R e s

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=9 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

S-06 The recovery of this surrogate is outside control limits due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or
matrix interference's.

S-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect,
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

R Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

ok Insufficient time to reach temperature.

= Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories 2 *=Accredited Analyte
PLEASE NOTE: Liablty and Damages. Cardinal’s Fabilty and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for Incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim Is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with vritten approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

&Z‘E/Z}“M

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PLEASE NOTE: Liabity 'and Damages. Cardnals habidity and chent’s exchasne remedy for any claim arsing whelher based in contract of lort, shall be hmited Lo the amount paid by the chent for the
analyses. All clams inchuding those for negkgence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed warved unless made in writing and recened by Cardinal wihin 30 days alter completion of the applcable
service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for \ncidental of consequental damages, including without limitabon, business interruphons, 1055 of use, ot loss of profts incurred by chent, &S subsdiares,
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